improperly by deliberately suppressing material facts about the
nature of the said goods with the sole intent to suppress the correct
value and also avoid appropriate amount of duty by resorting to mis-
classification of the said goods under a wrong tariff heading.

d. The duty amounting to Rs. 19,88,419/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh
Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Nineteen only) (as
detailed in the Annexure to this Report), should not be levied and
collected on the said goods imported vide Bills of Entry Nos. 4251168
and 4251658 both dated 19.01.2023 in terms of Section 12, Section
14 and Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 on re-assessment of

[...]

rightly classifiable under CTH 5606 0090 or otherwise.

(ii)     Whether the declared value of the imported goods is liable for
rejection under Rules 12 of CVR 2007 and the same can be re-determined
under Rule 5 of CVR, 2007 or otherwise.

(iii)   Whether the differential duty to the tune of Rs. 19,88,419/- (Rupees
Nineteen Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Nineteen
only) demanded under SCN are recoverable from the Noticees in terms of
Section 12, Section 14 and Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 on re-
assessment of the impugned Bills of Entry.

(iv)     Whether the imported goods are liable for confiscation under section

[...]

Kgs under B/E No. 4251168 dated 19.01.2023 (ii) 23135 Kgs under B/E
No. 4251658 dated 19.01.2023;

(ii)   I reject the declared assessable value of the goods imported vide
Bills of entry no. 4251168 dated 19.01.2023 and 4251658 dated
19.01.2023 valued at Rs. 56,84,402/- (28,54,505/-+ 28,29,897/-)
(Rupees Fifty-Six Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Two
only)  under Rule 12 of CVR, 2007 and order to re-determine the same at
Rs. 1,24,20,669/- (62,04,827/- + 62,15,842/-) (Rupees One Crore
Twenty Four Lakh Twenty Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty nine only)
in terms of Rule 5 of the CVR, 2007 read with section 14 of Customs Act,
1962;

(iii)    I order to confiscate the impugned goods imported vide Bills of
Entry Nos. 4251168 and 4251658 both dated 19.01.2023 having re-
determined   of Rs.  1,24,20,669/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Four Lakh
Twenty Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty nine only) under Section
111(m) read with provisions of Section 46 (4) and Section 46 (4A) of the
Customs Act, 1962 and since the impugn goods have already been released
through provisional release, I impose redemption fine of Rs.12,00,000/-
(Rs.Twelve Lakh Only) in respect of these goods for their redemption u/s
125 of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iv)   I confirm the demand of total differential duty of Rs. 19,88,419/-
(Rs. Nineteen Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred and
Nineteen only) in respect of goods cleared vide the subject bills of entry
with applicable interest. I also order to enforce Bond and the Bank
Guarantees of Rs. 15,08,335/- dated 15.05.2023 and of Rs. 15,00,042/-
dated 16.05.2023 and appropriate the amount of Rs. 30,08,377/-
(Rupees Thirty Lakh Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-
Seven only) furnished by the Noticee at the time of seeking provisional
release of the goods against Bs/E No. 4251168 dated 19.01.2023 and
4251658 dated 19.01.2023;, if the amount of dues (as confirmed) are paid
in full by the noticee, the Bond & Bank Guarantee may be cancelled by the
Competent Authority;

(v)    I impose penalty of Rs.1,90,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety
Thousand only)  on the Sh. Satyam Malhotra, Proprietor, M/s. Bhole Nath
Hosiery Mills under Section 112 (a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962;
(vi)  I refrain from imposing penalty on the Sh. Satyam Malhotra,
Proprietor, M/s. Bhole Nath Hosiery Mills under Section 112(b) of the